
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Milne, Convener; Councillor Finlayson; Vice Convener; and Councillors 

Boulton, Cooney, Cormie, Corall, Crockett, Dickson, Greig, Jaffrey, Lawrence, 
Malik, Jean Morrison MBE, Nicoll, Jennifer Stewart, Stuart and Thomson. 
  

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 3 February 2016 
 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
are requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on THURSDAY, 11 
FEBRUARY 2016 at 10.00 am. 
 
 
NOTE:  Members are advised that a representative from the Planning Department 
will be in the Committee Room from 09.30 am to show the plans. 

 
 
 
 

 
FRASER BELL 

HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 

 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 MEMBERS PLEASE NOTE THAT ALL LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION, 
INCLUDING THOSE NOT IN THE REPORT PACK, ARE AVAILABLE TO VIEW 

IN THE MEMBERS' LIBRARY 

 

 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

 

 1.1  Minute of Meeting of the Planning Development Management Committee 
of 14 January 2016 - for approval  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS WHICH ARE THE SUBJECT OF WRITTEN 
REPORTS 

 

 WHERE THE RECOMMENDATION IS ONE OF APPROVAL 

 

 2.1  Land at St Peter Street/ Kings Crescent - Student Accommodation - 
151811  (Pages 11 - 40) 

  Planning Reference – 151811 
 
The documents associated with this application can be found at:- 
http://planning.aberdeencity.gov.uk/PlanningDetail.asp?ref=151811 
 
Planning Officer – Gavin Evans 
 

 2.2  17 University Road - Subdivision and erection of 3 bedroom dwelling - 
151150  (Pages 41 - 68) 

  Planning Reference – 151150 
 
The documents associated with this application can be found at:- 
http://planning.aberdeencity.gov.uk/PlanningDetail.asp?ref=151150 
 
Planning Officer – Gavin Evans 
 

 OTHER REPORTS 

 

 3.1  Dalriach, Contlaw Road, Certificate of Lawfulness - 151571  (Pages 69 - 
86) 

  Planning Reference – 151571 
 
The documents associated with this application can be found at:- 
http://planning.aberdeencity.gov.uk/PlanningDetail.asp?ref=151571 
 
Planning Officer – Matthew Easton 
 

 3.2  The Repair and Replacement of Windows and Doors - To follow   
 

4 Display of Plans at Committee   
 

 
To access the Information Bulletins for this Committee please use the following link: 
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13336&path=13
004.   
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Mark 
Masson on 01224 522989 or email mmasson@aberdeencity.gov.uk or Lynsey McBain on 
01224 522123 or email lymcbain@aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 



1 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
 

 
 
 
ABERDEEN, 14 January 2016.  Minute of Meeting of the PLANNING DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Milne, Convener; Councillor 
Finlayson, Vice Convener; and Councillors Boulton, Cooney, Corall, Cormie, Dickson, 
Greig, Jaffrey, Lawrence, Malik, Jean Morrison MBE, Nicoll, Jennifer Stewart, Sandy 
Stuart and Thomson 
 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:- 
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MI
d=3787&Ver=4 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

 
 
MINUTE OF PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE OF 10 
DECEMBER 2015 
 
1. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 10 December 
2015. 
 
In regards to item 12 of the minute, Triple Kirks Student Accommodation, members 
discussed the developer obligation element and intimated that this had been omitted 
from the minute.  
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to request that the word “developer” be added to resolution (ii) of the minute to 

read “that officers liaise with the developer and the developer contribution team 
to determine whether the developer contribution could be directed to support the 
construction of a 3G pitch with floodlighting at Gilcomstoun School within 
appropriate timescales”; and 

(ii) to otherwise approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
RETROSPECTIVE UPGRADE TO CORE PATH NORTH DEESIDE ROAD – 151493 
 
2. The Committee had before it a report by the Head of Planning and Sustainable 
Development, which recommended:- 
 
That the Committee approve the application for detailed planning permission for the 
retrospective upgrade of a core path and associated engineering and landscaping 
works, subject to the following conditions.  
 

Agenda Item 1.1

Page 3



2 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
 

 
 
 

1. That within two months of the date of this decision notice, the rest areas and 
drainage measures as detailed in drawing number 104591/0006 Rev D hereby 
approved (or such other drawing subsequently approved by the Council) shall be 
implemented and completed. Thereafter these measures shall be retained for 
the lifetime of the development – in order to ensure the path provides sufficient 
drainage and accessibility in line with the details submitted with the retrospective 
application. 
 

2. That within 2 months of the date of decision a further detailed scheme of 
landscaping for the site and adjacent areas, which scheme includes indications 
of all existing trees and landscaped areas on the land, and details of any to be 
retained, together with measures for their protection in the course of 
development, and the proposed areas of planting including details of numbers, 
densities, locations, species, sizes and stage of maturity at planting - in the 
interests of the amenity of the area. 
 

3. That all planting, seeding and turfing comprised in the approved scheme of 
landscaping shall be carried out in the first planting season following the 
completion of the development (including the measures detailed in condition 1) 
and any trees or plants which within a period of 5 years from the completion of 
the development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased 
shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of a size and species 
similar to those originally required to be planted, or in accordance with such 
other scheme as may be submitted to and approved in writing for the purpose by 
the planning authority - in the interests of the amenity of the area. 

 

Members heard from Andrew Miller who advised that a revised condition would be put 
in place in regards to condition 1. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to request that condition 1 as detailed in the report be amended  to read “that 

within two months of the date of this decision notice, the rest areas, drainage 
measures and path surfacing as detailed in drawing number 104591/0006 Rev D 
hereby approved (or such other drawing subsequently approved by the Council) 
shall be implemented and completed. Thereafter these measures shall be 
retained for the lifetime of the development - in order to ensure the path provides 
sufficient drainage and accessibility in line with the details submitted with the 
retrospective application. 

(ii) to request that officers write to the applicant outlining the Committees concern 
that the application had been submitted retrospectively and work had been 
carried out without planning consent; and 

(iii) to otherwise approve the application subject to the amended conditions.  
 
 
 
THE BUNGALOW COUNTESSWELLS ROAD – 151756 

Page 4



3 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
 

 
 
 
 
3. The Committee had before it a report by the Head of Planning and Sustainable 
Development, which recommended:- 
 
That the Committee approve the application for planning permission in principle for the 
Bungalow at Countesswells Road, subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. No development shall take place unless a matters specified in conditions 
application has been submitted to and approved by the planning authority 
comprising –  

details of layout, bespoke design and external appearance of – 
(i) buildings and any ancillary structures;(ii) plot boundary enclosures; 
(iii) storage areas for waste and recyclables, (iv) 
vehiclular/cycle/pedestrian access; (v) vehicle parking; 

- in order to ensure a satisfactory bespoke design and a layout of the plot that 
respects the character and built form of the area. 
 

2. That the ridge height of the dwelling subject to a matters specified in conditions 
application shall not exceed 6.5m – to ensure that the new dwelling does not 
dominate the site or have have adverse impact on the residential amenity afforded 
to neighbouring sites.   

 
3. that no development pursuant to the planning permission hereby approved shall 

be carried out unless a matters specified in conditions application has been 
submitted comprising a scheme of all drainage works designed to meet the 
requirements of Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems - in order to safeguard 
water qualities in adjacent watercourses and to ensure that the development can 
be adequately drained. 

 
INFORMATIVE 
The planning authority would encourage the applicant of the future detailed planning 
consent to engage in pre-application discussions prior to submission.  
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
CHESTER HOTEL 59-63 QUEENS ROAD ABERDEEN – 151773 
 
4. The Committee had before it a report by the Head of Planning and Sustainable 
Development, which recommended:- 
 
That the Committee approve the application unconditionally for the erection of a glass 
balustrade at the west side roof, first floor rear of Chester Hotel, retrospectively. 
 
Informative 

Page 5



4 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
 

 
 
 
 
For the avoidance of doubt the planning consent hereby granted does not give or imply 
the granting of consent for any use of the area of the roof enclosed by the balustrades 
hereby approved for any purpose other than as a roof. It does not permit any form of 
use whatsoever of, or access to, the roof area by patrons of the hotel. This includes but 
is not exclusive to; the use of the roof as a terrace for eating, drinking, smoking  or any 
form of entertainment or other use by hotel patrons.  Should the applicant wish any 
such alternative use to be considered, a separate application for change of use would 
require be submitted. 
 
Members raised various concerns in regards to the applicant being allowed to use the 
area for customers, should it be approved.  Ms Readman confirmed that a change of 
use application would be required to be submitted in order to use the area, and this 
would not be supported by Planning Officers. 
 
The Convener moved, seconded by Councillor Cooney:- 

That the application be approved in accordance with the recommendation set out 
in the report. 

 
Councillor Jennifer Stewart, moved as an amendment, seconded by Councillor Greig:- 
 That the application be refused on the grounds that the balustrade would have a 
detrimental visual impact on the neighbouring properties as well as the effect on the 
local amenity. 
 
On a division, there voted:- for the motion (9) -  the Convener; and Councillors Cooney, 
Corall, Cormie, Dickson, Lawrence, Malik, Jean Morrison and Sandy Stuart; for the 
amendment (7) – the Vice Convener, and Councillors Boulton, Greig, Jaffrey, Nicoll, 
Jennifer Stewart and Thomson. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to request that officers write to the applicant outlining the Committees deep 

concern that another retrospective application had been submitted from the 
applicant in regards to the Chester Hotel, as well as to encourage the applicant 
to be a better neighbour to the neighbouring properties; and 

(ii) to otherwise adopt the motion and therefore approve the application 
unconditionally. 

 
 
CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NUMBER 109/2015, 179/2015 
AND 231/2015 
 
5. The Committee had before it a report by the Head of Communities, Planning and 
Infrastructure, which provided details on three provisional tree preservation orders 
(TPO) made by the Head of Planning and Sustainable Development under delegated 
powers. 
 

Page 6



5 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
 

 
 
 
The report explained that the Orders currently provided temporary protection for the 
trees but were required to be confirmed by the Committee to provide long term 
protection. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee -  
(a) confirms the making of Tree Preservation Orders 109/2015, 179/2015 and 

231/2015 without modifications; and 
(b) instructs the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to attend the requisite 

procedures. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations.  
- Councillor Ramsay Milne, Convener 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Development Management Committee  
 

LAND AT ST PETER STREET / KING'S 
CRESCENT, ABERDEEN., ABERDEEN 
 
ERECTION OF STUDENT ACCOMODATION 
AND ASSOCIATED WORKS.     
 
For: Ardmuir Developments Ltd 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Application Type : Detailed Planning Permission 
Application Ref.   :  P151811 
Application Date:       20/11/2015 
Officer :                     Gavin Evans 
Ward : George Street/Harbour (M Hutchison/J 
Morrison/N Morrison) 

Advert  : Section 60/65 - Dev aff 
LB/CA 
Advertised on: 16/12/2015 
Committee Date: 11th February 2016 
Community Council : Comments 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Willingness to approve subject to conditions, but 
consent to be withheld until contributions towards the provision of a City 
Car Club vehicle, including leasing and costs associated with the 
progression of Traffic Regulation Orders as necessary, have been secured 
 

Agenda Item 2.1

Page 9



DESCRIPTION 
The application site, which extends to some 2825sqm, is located at the junction 
of King’s Crescent and St. Peter Street and is currently used as a car park for 
employees based at the adjacent F
[...]
e site 
is conveniently located for Aberdeen University and local bus services, whilst 
also being within ready walking distance of the City Centre. Revisions to the 
scheme have resulted in an appropriate scale of development, which respects 
the surrounding built form and would not result in adverse impact on the 
character or appearance of the Old Aberdeen Conservation Area. On balance, 
the proposal is considered to accord with the provisions of the Aberdeen Local 
Development Plan, and no material considerations, including the content of the 
proposed local development plan, representations and consultation responses, 
have been identified that would warrant determination other than in accordance 
with the development plan, and it is therefore recommended that the application 
be approved subject to the conditions set out below.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Willingness to approve subject to conditions, but consent to be withheld 
until contributions towards the City Car Club have been secured 
 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
The proposal demonstrates due regard for its context, and makes a positive 
contribution to its setting, as required by policy D1 (Architecture and 
Placemaking) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan (ALDP). The use would 
not result in any undue conflict with the adjacent land use and amenity, and 
represents an appropriate density of development, as required by policies H2 
(Mixed Use Areas) and H3 (Density) of the ALDP respectively. The development 
provides appropriate staff and disabled car parking facilities, along with cycle 
parking and appropriate means of access. The provision of funding for a Car 

Page 20



Club vehicle is recognised as being an acceptable alternative to on-site parking, 
as required by policy T2 (Managing the Transport Impact of Development) and 
the associated ‘Transport and Accessibility’ supplementary guidance, and the site 
is highly accessible by sustainable means of travel, in accordance with policy D3 
(Sus
[...]
rbear and detract from this in a significant way.

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY: DETRIMENT TO THE AMENITY OF THE LOCAL COMMUNITY.

For communities to be sustainable they need to have a mixed community. The area

surrounding this development already has a large number of purpose build student

accommodation blocks which has led to an imbalance in the community: one that makes

sustaining this community a continual struggle for the few remaining permanent Aberdeen

City residents left within the area.

Page 35



PARKING

Whilst it is commendable to encourage

outside the area and one must assume they will drive. This area is already used by people

who work within Aberdeen City and Aberdeen University to park this cars and then walk to

There is not a parking space

to be found during normal working hours.

Whilst developers might like to assume students do not have cars the reality is (as a local

resident knows) that many do have cars for various, sometimes necessary reasons. This is

aptly demonstrated by the lack of local parking during term times and thus 3 parking spaces

is not adequate for 202 students.

The planning authority cannot just ignore the pollution problems and the other issues

highlighted above, and as such they have a statutory duty to refuse consent. I urge them to

do so.

Yours sincerely

Jacinta Birchley

Cc:

Cllr Nathan Morrison

Cllr Jean Morrison

Cllr Michael Hutchison

Lewis MacDonald MSP

Kirtsy Blackman MP

Kevin Stewart MSP

Old Aberdeen Community Council

Page 36



Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Development Management Committee  
 

17 UNIVERSITY ROAD, ABERDEEN 
 
SUBDIVISION AND ERECTION OF 3 
BEDROOM DWELLING.     
 
For: Miss Kerry Clark 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Application Type : Detailed Planning Permission 
Application Ref.   :  P151150 
Application Date:       21/07/2015 
Officer :                     Gavin Evans 
Ward : Tillydrone/Seaton/Old Aberdeen (J 
Noble/R Milne/R Grant) 

Advert  : Secti
[...]
 inaudible outwith the 
application site boundary - in the interests of residential amenity and preventing 
noise nuisance. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Planning Development Management Committee  
 

LAND AT DALRIACH, CONTLAW ROAD, 
MILLTIMBER 
 
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DWELLING HOUSE, 
ERECTION OF 5 DWELLING HOUSES AND 
FORMATION OF IMPROVED VEHICLE ACCESS.    
 
For: Mr B Kelly 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Application Type: Cert of Appropriate Alternative 
Development 
 
Application Ref.: P151571 
 
Application Date: 8th October 2015 
 
Officer: Matthew Easton 
 
Ward : Lower Deeside (M Boulton/A Malone/M Malik) 
 

Advert: None required 
 
Advertised on: n/a 
 
Committee Date: 11th February 
2016 
 
Community Council: No 
consultation required. 
 

 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That a certificate of appropriate alternative development is issued stating – 
 
1. that in respect of the land which is subject of the application, on the 

relevant date of 25th September 2007 or at a future time, planning 
permission would have been granted for – 

a) a single replacement dwellinghouse on a one-for-one basis; 

Agenda Item 3.1

Page 67



b) for horticulture and nursery with a small-scale ancillary retail 
element (such as a farm-shop); 

c) for non-residential agricultural or forestry buildings associated 
with a agricultural or forestry use on the land; or 

d) for telecommunications masts and ancillary equipment, 
e) any householder development ancillary to the use as a  

dwellinghouse (such as an extension, domestic garage, 
alterations to the house); 

f) small scale equestrian use including the construction of related 
buildings and structures (such as stables or tack rooms); 
 

but would not have been granted for any other use. 
 

2. that any planning permission described in (1) would have been granted 
subject to conditions requiring the applicant to submit satisfactory 
details, prior to the commencement of development, for approval by the 
planning authority which addressed the following matters – 

a) layout, scale, massing, design and external appearance of 
buildings or structures; 

b) disposal of surface water and foul drainage; 
c) provision of vehicular access to the site; 
d) landscaping of the site to mitigate any visual impact. 

 
3. that because Scottish Ministers through Transport Scotland, made 

orders under the Roads (Scotland) Act 1984 promoting the Aberdeen 
Western Peripheral Route, which is the scheme for which the 
application land is to be acquired, it would not be appropriate to include 
planning permission for the scheme in the certificate as would normally 
be the case. 

 
 
BACKGROUND TO CERTIFICATES OF APPROPRIATE ALTERNATIVE 
DEVELOPMENT 
 
Where land is to be acquired using compulsory purchase powers, the owner of 
the land, acquiring authority or other person with an interest, may apply to the 
planning authority for a certificate of appropriate alternative development 
(“CAAD”), which sets out the uses of the land for which planning permission 
would have been granted if the land had not been compulsorily acquired.  This is 
in order to assist in establishing the value of the land and thereafter an 
appropriate amount of compensation to be awarded to the landowner by the 
acquiring authority. 
 
A CAAD is not a planning application and must be assessed on a hypothetical 
basis and with reference to the planning policy and circumstances on the date 
which the compulsory purchase orders and notices were served (“the relevant 
date”). 
 
The relevant legislation is the Land Compensation (Scotland) Act 1963 (“the 
1963 Act”). 

Page 68



When submitting a CAAD application, the applicant must state whether or not 
there are, in the applicant’s opinion, any classes of development which either 
immediately or at a
[...]
ites allocated within the local plan also provided sufficient land to meet the 
housing land supply requirements and therefore there would be no reason to 
approve further housing on an ad-hoc basis. 
 
Section 25(4) of the 1963 Act requires the planning authority to state that 
planning permission would be granted for any development for which the land is 
being acquired. However, Scottish Ministers through Transport Scotland made 
orders under the Roads (Scotland) Act 1984, promoting the AWPR, which is the 
scheme for which the application land is to be acquired. Therefore no planning 
permission is required for the AWPR and consequently it would not be 
appropriate to include planning permission for the scheme in any certificate 
issued as would normally be the case. 
 
 
CONCLUSION AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 

Page 82



At the relevant date ‘Dalriach’ was zoned as green belt in the Aberdeen District 
Wide Local Plan 1991, where Policy GB1 applied and there was an embargo on 
all development, unless it fell into certain exempt categories. The demolition of a 
single house and its replacement with five houses would not have been 
acceptable under any of the categories exempt from the general embargo on 
development.  
 
Green belt policy would however have permitted the construction of non-
residential buildings related to agricultural or forestry uses; a replacement house 
on a one-for-one basis or telecommunications infrastructure, such as a mobile 
phone mast. Each class of development would have been subject to satisfactory 
details being agreed in relation to siting, design, scale, massing, landscaping and 
access. 
 
In the Finalised Aberdeen Local Plan 2004 ‘Dalriach’ remained as green belt, 
with no proposals for the site to be allocated for development and although green 
belt policy was re-drafted, it did not increase the scope for any planning 
permission to have been granted for any particular category of development over 
and above that which would have been permitted in the 1991 local plan. 
 
At no future point beyond the relevant date, either under the 2008 or 2012 
adopted plans or 2015 proposed plan, would planning permission have been 
granted for five residential units at ‘Dalriach’. The classes of development 
considered acceptable under the 1991 local plan would have continued to have 
been acceptable, up to the present day. However none of the green belt policies 
within these plans introduce any other use which could have been acceptable 
over and above those already considered under the 1991 plan.  
 
At the relevant date and at any point beyond, there was no strategic material 
planning considerations, such as a shortage of housing or employment land, 
which would have led the planning authority to grant planning permission for 
sporadic development within the green belt contrary to green belt policy. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That a certificate of appropriate alternative development is issued stating – 
 
1. that in respect of the land which is subject of the application, on the 

relevant date of 25th September 2007 or at a future time, planning 
permission would have been granted for – 

a) a single replacement dwellinghouse on a one-for-one basis; 
b) for horticulture and nursery with a small-scale ancillary retail 

element (such as a farm-shop); 
c) for non-residential agricultural or forestry buildings associated 

with a agricultural or forestry use on the land; or 
d) for telecommunications masts and ancillary equipment, 
e) any householder development ancillary to the use as a  

dwellinghouse (such as an extension, domestic garage, 
alterations to the house); 

Page 83



f) small scale equestrian use including the construction of related 
buildings and structures (such as stables or tack rooms); 
 

but would not have been granted for any other use. 
 

2. that any planning permission described in (1) would have been granted 
subject to conditions requiring the applicant to submit satisfactory 
details, prior to the commencement of development, for approval by the 
planning authority which addressed the following matters – 

a) layout, scale, massing, design and external appearance of 
buildings or structures; 

b) disposal of surface water and foul drainage; 
c) provision of vehicular access to the site; 
d) landscaping of the site to mitigate any visual impact. 

 
3. that because Scottish Ministers through Transport Scotland, made 

orders under the Roads (Scotland) Act 1984 promoting the Aberdeen 
Western Peripheral Route, which is the scheme for which the 
application land is to be acquired, it would not be appropriate to include 
planning permission for the scheme in the certificate as would normally 
be the case. 

 

  

 

Page 84


	Agenda
	1.1 Minute of Meeting of the Planning Development Management Committee of 14 January 2016 - for approval
	2.1 Land at St Peter Street/ Kings Crescent - Student Accommodation - 151811
	151811 - Letters of Representation

	2.2 17 University Road - Subdivision and erection of 3 bedroom dwelling - 151150
	151150 - Letters of representation

	3.1 Dalriach, Contlaw Road, Certificate of Lawfulness - 151571



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 
 

 

 

ABERDEEN, 11 February 2016.  Minute of Meeting of the PLANNING 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Milne, 
Convener; Councillor Finlayson, Vice Convener; and Councillors Boulton (up to 
and including article 2), Copland (as substitute for Councillor Cormie), Corall, 
Crockett, Dickson, Greig, Jaffrey, Lawrence, Jean Morrison MBE, Nicoll, 
Jennifer Stewart, Sandy Stuart, Thomson and Young (as substitute for Councillor 
Malik up to and including article 2). 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:- 
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MI
d=3803&Ver=4 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE OF 14 JANUARY 2016 
 
1. The Committee had before it for consideration, the minute of its previous 
meeting of 14 January, 2016. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 

At this juncture, the Convener indicated that he would be speaking on 
behalf of Old Aberdeen Community Council and Old Aberdeen Heritage 
Society in support of their objections in relation to the following two items 
of business, and therefore vacated the Chair in favour of the Vice 
Convener. 
 
 

LAND AT ST PETER STREET / KINGS CRESCENT - STUDENT ACCOMMODATION 
- 151811 
 
2. The Committee had before it a report by the Head of Planning and Sustainable 
Development, which recommended:- 
 
That the Committee approve the application for planning permission subject to 
conditions, but consent to be withheld until contributions towards the provision of a City 
Car Club vehicle, including leasing and costs associated with the progression of Traffic 
Regulation Orders as necessary, have been secured.  A revised condition had been 
circulated previously in relation to the Travel Plan. 
 

http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=3803&Ver=4
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=3803&Ver=4


2 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
11 February 2016 

 
 
 

 

 

DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 
The Convener addressed the Committee as indicated above and requested 
that the application be refused.  Accordingly, in terms of Section 7.15 of 
the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, the Convener declared an interest in the 
matter and withdrew from the meeting.  The Vice Convener then took the 
Chair. 

 
Councillor Boulton suggested that a site visit be scheduled in order to determine the 
application. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to request that a site visit be scheduled for 18 February, 2016 to allow the 

application to be determined;  
(ii) that officers provide details in terms of the car club usage for 18-21 year olds;  
(iii) that officers provide information prior to the site visit on the reasons why there 

were no developer contributions. 
 
 
17 UNIVERSITY ROAD - SUBDIVISION AND ERECTION OF 3 BEDROOM 
DWELLING - 151150 
 
3. The Committee had before it a report by the Head of Planning and Sustainable 
Development, which recommended:- 
 
That the Committee approve the application for planning permission subject to 
conditions.  
 

DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 
The Convener addressed the Committee as indicated above and requested 
that the application be refused.  Accordingly, in terms of Section 7.15 of 
the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, the Convener declared an interest in the 
matter and withdrew from the meeting. The Vice Convener then took the 
Chair. 

 
Councillor Jaffrey suggested that a site visit be scheduled in order to determine the 
application. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to request that a site visit be scheduled for 18 February, 2016 to allow the application to 
be determined. 
 
 



3 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
11 February 2016 

 
 
 

 

 

DALRIACH, CONTLAW ROAD, CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATE ALTERNATIVE 
DEVELOPMENT - 151571 
 
4. The Committee had before it a report by the Head of Planning and Sustainable 
Development, which recommended:- 
 
That a certificate of appropriate alternative development is issued stating – 
(a) that in respect of the land which is subject of the application, on the relevant date 

of 25 September 2007 or at a future time, planning permission would have been 
granted for – 
(1) a single replacement dwellinghouse on a one-for-one basis; 
(2) for horticulture and nursery with a small-scale ancillary retail element (such 

as a farm-shop); 
(3) for non-residential agricultural or forestry buildings associated with a 

agricultural or forestry use on the land; or 
(4) for telecommunications masts and ancillary equipment, 
(5) any householder development ancillary to the use as a  dwellinghouse 

(such as an extension, domestic garage, alterations to the house); 
(6) small scale equestrian use including the construction of related buildings 

and structures (such as stables or tack rooms); 
but would not have been granted for any other use. 

(b) that any planning permission described in (1) would have been granted subject 
to conditions requiring the applicant to submit satisfactory details, prior to the 
commencement of development, for approval by the planning authority which 
addressed the following matters – 
(1) layout, scale, massing, design and external appearance of buildings or 

structures; 
(2) disposal of surface water and foul drainage; 
(3) provision of vehicular access to the site; 
(4) landscaping of the site to mitigate any visual impact; and 

(c) that because Scottish Ministers through Transport Scotland, made orders under 
the Roads (Scotland) Act 1984 promoting the Aberdeen Western Peripheral 
Route, which is the scheme for which the application land is to be acquired, it 
would not be appropriate to include planning permission. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
 

MATTER OF URGENCY 
 
The Convener intimated that he had directed in terms of Section 
50(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 that the following 
item be considered as a matter of urgency to enable the item to be 
considered timeously. 
 



4 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
11 February 2016 

 
 
 

 

 

THE REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT OF WINDOWS AND DOORS - CHI/16/031 
 
5. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Communities, Housing 
and Infrastructure which sought approval for a draft Technical Advice Note (TAN) on 
the Repair and Replacement of Windows and Doors to be issued for a four week period 
of public consultation. 
 
The report recommended:- 
(a) to approve the draft TAN document on the Repair and Replacement of Windows 

and Doors for a four week public consultation period; and 
(b)  to agree that, following completion of the public consultation, any comments 

received and subsequent amendments to the draft advice be presented to a 
future meeting of the Committee. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
DISPLAY OF PLANS AT COMMITTEE 
 
6. The Committee heard Daniel Lewis, Development Management Manager, 
Planning and Sustainable Development advise that there was a move nationally by all 
local authorities to operate a full electronic workflow for their planning service, and in 
this regard it would now be the intention not to display plans at Committee meetings 
which were costing approximately £500 per meeting.  He indicated that from the next 
Committee meeting, it was likely that elected members would be able to view plans on 
a large HD screen within the committee room, and that he would be available to display 
the plans 30 minutes prior to each meeting.  He also intimated that there may be a 
possibility that a large screen may be located in the member’s lounge / library to view 
plans. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to remit the issue of technical improvements at committee meetings to the 

appropriate Committee, including the possibility of obtaining a large HD Screen 
to display plans in the members lounge/library; 

(ii) that paper copies of plans be displayed at Committee meetings for large 
planning developments; and 

(iii) to note that Community Councils would continue to receive paper copies of plans 
if requested. 

- Councillor Ramsay Milne, CONVENER 
 
 


